
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

 

Date: Wednesday 20th December, 2023 
Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Surveillance Policy 2023-2024 

 
 

 3 - 38 

2.   Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious Complaints Policy 
 
 

 39 - 54 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 12 December 2023 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor N Walker 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact , Scott Bonner, 01642 729708, scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk  
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

 

Submitted to: Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

 

Date: 20 December 2023 

 

Title: Surveillance Policy 2023/4 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: All 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Decision does not reach the threshold to be a key decision 

 

Subject to call in?: Yes 

Why: Not urgent 

 

 

Executive summary  

This report seeks Executive approval of an updated Surveillance Policy.  In accordance 
with the Statutory Codes of Practice applying to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA) The Authority is required to review its use and set out the Policy at 
least annually. 
 
 
 

 
  

Proposed decision(s) 

That Executive Member approves the annual review of the Surveillance Policy. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Purpose 
 
1. This report presents seeks approval of the proposed corporate Surveillance Policy 

2023/24. 
 

2. Guidance underpinning the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 
states that elected members should review the Council’s use of RIPA powers and 
set the RIPA policy at least once per annum. 

 
3. Use of RIPA powers are considered annually by Audit Committee as part of the 

annual report of the Senior Information Risk Owner.  Statistical information on use 
of the powers will be reported to a future meeting of the relevant Scrutiny Panel. 

 
Recommendations  
 

4. That the Executive Member approves the annual review of the Surveillance Policy. 
 

Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
5. The proposed policy will ensure that surveillance activity undertaken by the Council 

complies with its strategic priorities and statutory obligations, is lawful and that due 
regard is given to human rights and to data protection rights. 

 
 
Background and relevant information 

 
Use of RIPA 
 

6. RIPA is the law governing the use of surveillance techniques by public authorities, 
including local authorities. RIPA requires that when public authorities need to use 
covert techniques to obtain private information about someone, they only do so if 
surveillance is necessary, proportionate, and compatible with human rights. 
Typically, this relates to suspected criminal activity that is likely to result in a 
custodial sentence of six months or more. 

 
7. In such instances, covert surveillance can be undertaken, subject to magistrate 

approval, if it is not possible to gather sufficient evidence to secure a prosecution 
without this. 
 

8. The charts below set out the past nine years of RIPA activity undertaken by the 
Council, the nature of the surveillance and the reasons why it was undertaken. To 
note, the Council always looks to methods to gather information that do not require 
covert surveillance to be undertaken, in order to minimise use of this power, 
therefore activity remains low.  

Page 4



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  

9. Since this policy was last reviewed, two RIPA applications were submitted in 2023. 
 

Non-RIPA surveillance 
 

10. The Council also has 
[...]
the last publication, no other 
change has been necessary as the policy was already compliant. 
 

Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
14. The Council could choose to restrict this policy to RIPA activity only and develop 

and implement separate policies relating to non-RIPA surveillance, employee 
surveillance and other issues not currently covered by policy. However, this is not 
recommended, as a single policy provides for a coherent and systematic approach 
and is in line with the Council’s commitment to openness and transparency. 

 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 

Financial (including procurement and Social Value) 
 

15. It is anticipated that all activities require by the policy are achievable within existing 
and planned budgets. 

 
Legal 

 
16. The report and its associated action plan, demonstrates how the Council does and 

will continue to meet its various legal duties when undertaking surveillance. 
 

Risk 
 

17. Implementation of the proposed Surveillance Policy mitigates a number of risks 
within the Council’s strategic and information risk registers, having a positive overall 
impact on the strategic risk that the Council could fail to comply with the law. 

 
Human Rights, Public Sector Equality Duty and Community Cohesion 

 
18. The proposed policy has been subject to Level 1 (screening) equality impact 

assessment (at Appendix 2). This assessment identified that no negative differential 
impacts on diverse groups and communities within Middlesbrough is anticipated 
from the implementation of the policy. 

 
 

Climate Change / Environmental  
                                                           
1 Employment practices and data protection: monitoring workers | ICO 

Page 6

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/uk-gdpr-guidance-and-resources/employment/monitoring-workers/


 

5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
19. There are no climate or environmental impacts associated with the proposed policy. 

 
Children and Young People Cared for by the Authority and Care Leavers 

 
20. There are no direct implications arising from this Policy on this group as identified in 

the equality impact assessment (Appendix 2). 
 

Data Protection / GDPR 
 

21. This policy aims to balance the business interests of the Council as an employer 
and workers’ rights and freedoms under data protection law.  It is imperative that 
the Council has an up-to-date policy which advises staff on proper use of these 
powers to ensure any action is lawful, necessary and proportionate. 

 
 
Actions to be taken to implement the recommended decision(s) 
 

Action Responsible Officer Deadline 

Publication of surveillance policy on the MBC Website and 
Intranet pages 

L Hamer 5 January 2024 

Refresh of the RIPA and Non RIPA e-Learning for all staff L Hamer 30 January 2024 

Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) annual report to 
Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee 

Ann-Marie Johnstone  April 2024 

 
Appendices 
 

1 Surveillance Policy 2023/2024 

2 Surveillance Policy 2023/24 – Impact Assessment Level 1: Initial screening  
Assessment 

 
Background papers 
 

Body Report title Date 

Executive Member for Finance 
and Governance 

RIPA Policy 28/02/2020 

Corporate Affairs and Audit 
Committee 

Annual Report of the Senior  
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) 

29/04/2021 

Executive Member for 
Environment, Finance and 
Governance 

Surveillance Policy  10/08/2022 

Corporate Affairs and Audit 
Committee 

Annual Report of the Senior  
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) 

31/03/2022 

Corporate Affairs and Audit 
Committee 

Annual Report of the Senior 
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) 

April 2023 

 
Contact: Leanne Hamer, Governance and Information Manager 
Email:  leanne_hamer@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Surveillance Policy 

 
Creator  Author(s) Ann-Marie Johnstone 

Approved by Executive Member  

Department Legal and Governance Services 

Service area Policy, Governance and Information 

Head of Service Ann-Marie Johnstone 

Director Charlotte Benjamin 

Date  Created 2022/09/15 

Submitted  2022/10/05 

Approved  2022/12/14 

Updating Frequency Annually, unless review triggers met in interim 

Status  Version: 6.0 

Contributor(s)  Governance and Information Manager; Data Protection Officer, HR Manager, 
Operational Community Safety Manager 

Subject  Overt and covert surveillance 

Type  Policy  

 Vital Record  EIR  

Coverage  Middlesbrough Council  

Language  English  

 

Document Control  

 

Version  Date  Revision History  Reviser  

4.0 2019/02 Review AM Johnstone 

5.0 2020/02 Review AM Johnstone 

6.0 2021/07 Review – move to Surveillance Policy P Stephens 

7.0 2022/12 Review  AM Johnstone 

8.0 2023/11 Review L Hamer 

 

Distribution List 

 

Version  Date  Name/Service area  Action  

5.0  2020/02 All stakeholders Note 

6.0 2021/07 All stakeholders Note 

7.0 2022/12 All stakeholders Note 

8.0 2023/11 All stakeholders Note 

 
Contact:  data@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:data@middlesbrough.gov.uk


2 

Summary 
 
1. This policy provides a framework for the undertaking of surveillance by the Council of 

the public and of its employees, where appropriate, ensuring that any surveillance 
undertaken is lawful and that due regard is given to human rights and to data 
protection rights. 

 
2. The following sections outline: 
 

 the purpose of this policy; 

 definitions; 

 scope; 

 the legislative and regulatory framework; 

 roles and responsibilities; 

 policy detail; 

 supporting policies, procedures and standards; and 

 monitoring and review arrangements. 
 
Purpose 
 
3. This policy provides a framework for undertaking surveillance activities in compliance 

with all applicable laws by: 
 

 creating and maintaining organisational awareness of the Right to Privacy (Article 
8, Human Rights Act 1998) as an integral part of operatio
[...]
le 8 of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

8. This policy is approved and its application scrutinised by elected members but 
members will have no direct involvement in surveillance operations or in making 
decisions on specific authorisations. 
 

9. The policy does not apply to householders or businesses who have obtained grants 
from the Council for the purpose of installing domestic or commercial CCTV. 
Equipment paid for and installed under these grants is not the property of the Council 
and the Council has no legal responsibilities for such equipment or the information 
obtained by its use. 

 
Legislative and regulatory framework 
 
10. The Council must comply with all relevant applicable legislation pertaining to 

surveillance, as outlined below. 
 

Human Rights Act 1998 
 

11. The Human Rights Act 1998 (HRA) gave effect in UK law to the rights set out in the 
European Convention on Human Rights (EHCR). 
 

12. The HRA requires that all action which may potentially impact on an individual’s 
human rights is proportionate, necessary, non-discriminatory and lawful. The HRA 
lists sixteen basic human rights, which are either absolute, limited or qualified. All 
activity undertaken by the Council must comply with the HRA, including surveillance.  
 

13. Article 8 of the EHCR – the qualified right to respect for private and family life, home 
and correspondence – is most likely to be engaged when local authorities seek to 
obtain private information about a person by means of surveillance. Covert 
surveillance, in particular via RIPA, are likely to engage the limited right to a fair and 
public hearing (Article 6).  
 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

 
14. Part II of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) does not grant 

powers to undertake surveillance but does provide a statutory framework under 
which appropriate covert surveillance activity undertaken by local authorities 
(specifically directed surveillance and the use of CHI
[...]
tions of the Council. 

 

Page 28



21 

Complaints 
 
152. Complaints relating to any surveillance matters must be made in writing and 

addressed to: 
 

Senior Responsible Officer (Surveillance) 
Middlesbrough Council 
PO Box 500 
Middlesbrough 
TS1 9FT 

 
153. Complaints will be investigated in line with the Council’s complaints policy and where 

appropriate the Council’s data protection policies. All alleged breaches of privacy will 
be investigated and appropriate action taken. 
 

154. If the complainant remains dissatisfied following the SRO’s response they will if 
appropriate be advised to write to the Local Government and Adult Social Care 
Ombudsman and / or the Information Commissioner’s Office as appropriate. 

 
155. If the complaint relates to covert surveillance, complainants will also have recourse 

to: 
 

The Investigatory Powers Tribunal  
PO Box 33220 
London SW1H 9ZQ 
Tel. 0207 035 3711 

 
156. Costs incurred by the Council as a result of cases progressed to The Investigatory 

Powers Tribunal or the courts, will be met by the relevant Directorate. 
 

 
 

Page 29



22 

Appendix 1: Definitions 
 
Surveillance 
 
Monitoring, observing or listening to persons, their movements, conversations or other 
activities and communications. Surveillance may be conducted with or without the 
assistance of a surveillance device and includes the recording of any information 
monitored, observed or listened to during the course of surveillance. 
 
Overt surveillance 
 
Surveillance that is intentionally and visibly undertaken. General observations made by 
officers in the course of their duties constitutes overt surveillance. Surveillance by visible 
cameras e.g. CCTV, body worn cameras and automatic number plate recognition cameras 
is also overt surveillance and must be appropriately signed. 
 
Covert surveillance 
 
Surveillance is covert if, and only if, it is carried out in a manner calculated to ensure that 
any persons who are subject to the s
[...]
t statutory guidance and feedback from 
the IPCO inspection regime. 

Assessment completed by: Leanne Hamer, Governance and Information Manager 

Date: 29/11/2023 

Head of Service: Ann-Marie Johnstone, Head of Policy, Governance and Information 

Date: 30/11/2023 

P
age 36



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

 

Submitted to: Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

 

Date: 21 December 2023 

 

Title: Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious Complaints Policy 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: Quality of service 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Decision does not reach the threshold to be a key decision 

 

Subject to call in?: Yes 

Why: Not applicable 

 

 

Executive summary  

This report sets out the Council Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious Complaints Policy for 
the next 3 years. 
  
The policy is required by law set out under the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 etc. 
This Act places a legal duty on employers to ensure, so far as reasonably practicable, 
the health, safety, and welfare of workers. This includes protecting them from work-
related violence, the policy sets out how the council will manage its responsibilities to 
council members and officers in relation to Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious Complaints.   
 

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Executive Member approves the Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious Complaints 
Policy 2023 – 2026.  

Page 39

Agenda Item 2



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

To ensure compliance with law and relevant supporting legislation it is recommended 

that Executive Member approve the policy 

 
Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Executive Member approval for the Abusive, 
Persistent or Vexatious Complaints Policy 2023 – 2026.  

 
Recommendations  
 

2. That the Executive Member approves the Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious 
Complaints Policy. 

 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 

 
3. It is important that the Council has oversight of the Local Authority’s commitment to 

protecting both officers and members from Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious 
complaints.   

 
4. Implementation of the policy will ensure that a standard approach is used across 

the local authority with appropriate oversight as to potential violence at work.   
 

5. Implementation of the policy ensure we are protecting both officers and members 
from Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious complaints. 

 
Background and relevant information 
 

Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious Complaints Policy 
 

6. The Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious Complaints Policy sets out the Council’s 
approach to protect the health, safety and wellbeing of all employees.  As this is a 
new policy approval is required by Executive. 

 
7. The Council is required to ensure that a policy is in place to govern health and 

safety as part of steps to ensure it meets its legal obligations.  Adherence to the 
policy will ensure compliance with the following legislation: 

 
 Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 etc. 
 Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999. 
 Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013 

(RIDDOR). 
 Safety Representatives and Safety Committees Regulations 1977. 
 Health and Safety (Consultation with Employees) Regulations 1996. 
 all other required legislation and guidance as issued. 
 members code of conduct. 
 officers code of conduct. 
 the Grievance Policy. 

 

Page 40



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

8. Post COVID the council has noted an increase in abusive, persistent or vexatious 
complaints aimed at both officers and members.   

 
9. The policy applies to all staff or residents who may contact them.  It also applies to 

Councillors in their activity in relation to staff and also the protections that can be 
put in place for Councillors who are experiencing abusive, persistent and /or 
vexatious levels of contact from residents. 

        
10. The policy utilises the definitions set out by the Local Government Ombudsman to 

ensure best practice is implemented throughout the Council. 
 

11. The policy is structured to ensure the following:  
 

 Managing unreasonable complaint behaviour - process that officers and 
members must go through to determine that a complainant / correspondent has 
behaved in a manner which is deemed unreasonable, lists potential actions and 
outcomes and the time frame as to which the actions can be implemented. 

 Matters to take into account before taking action – Consideration around the 
individual  

 Imposing restrictions - Where there is a proposal to implement restrictions, 

the Complaints Team in consultation with the relevant Head of Service will 
communicate to the complainant either by phone or in writing 

 Standardisation of notification - The policy also ensures that standardised 
formats for letters of notification, formal warning and removal are utilised. 

 
Monitoring and review 

 
12. Compliance with the policy is monitored by the Council’s Risk and Health and 

Safety team and the Complaints Team.  Performance is to be reported to the Health 
and Safety Steering Group. 

 
Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 

 
13. The Council could choose not to have a policy in place that standardises the 

approach to managing abusive, persistent or vexatious complaints, however if it did 
so there is a risk that staff and members would not be consistently protected when 
raising concerns about issues within the remit of this policy.  Therefore, no other 
alternative decisions are recommended. 

 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 

Financial (including procurement and Social Value) 
 

14. No additional funding is being requested. It is anticipated that the policy will be 
administered within existing resources. 

 
 Legal 
 

15. No foreseeable legal impact to adopting Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious 
Complaints Policy. 

Page 41



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

16. Relative legislation applicable is listed below: 
 
 The Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 etc. 
 The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999. 
 Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013 

(RIDDOR). 
 Safety Representatives and Safety Committees Regulations 1977. 
 Health and Safety (Consultation with Employees) Regulations 1996. 
 

 
Risk 

 
17. The proposed decision will have impacts on the following risks within the Council’s 

Strategic Risk Register: 
 

 SR-05 - Serious accident or death occurred as a result of failure to comply with 
Health and safety legislation and regulations – Will be added in as an additional 
control measure for the protection of officers and members. 

 HS21 – Violence at Work, action set out to produce an Abusive, Persistent or 
Vexatious Complaints Policy which will enable officers and members to control 
the risk of violence towards them from such approaches. 

 
Human Rights, Public Sector Equality Duty and Community Cohesion 

 
18. Not applicable. 

 
Climate Change / Environmental  
 

19. Not applicable. 
 
Children and Young People Cared for by the Authority and Care Leavers 

 
20. Not applicable. 

 
Data Protection / GDPR 

 
21. DPIA not required.  

 
 
Actions to be taken to implement the recommended decision(s) 
 

Action Responsible Officer Deadline 

Executive approves 
implementation of Policy 

 

Implement policy throughout 
Council 

Executive Member for 
Finance and 
Governance 

 

Strategic Risk and H&S 
Manager 

December 2023 

 

 

January 2024 

 

Page 42



 

5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendices 
 

1 Abusive, 

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member for Finance and Governance 20 December 2023 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE 
 
A meeting of the Executive Member for Finance and Governance was held on Wednesday 20 
December 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillor N Walker 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor Morgan McClintock  

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, L Hamer, A Johnstone and G Welch 
 
22/10 SURVEILLANCE POLICY 2023-2024 

 
 The Executive Member for Finance and Governance considered a report regarding the 

Council’s Surveillance Policy.  
 
The report sought approval of the proposed corporate Surveillance Policy 2023/24. 
 
The report detailed that guidance underpinning the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) 2000 stated that elected members should review the Council’s use of RIPA powers 
and set the RIPA policy at least once per annum. 
 
Use of RIPA powers were considered annually by Audit Committee as part of the annual 
report of the Senior Information Risk Owner.  Statistical information on use of the powers 
would be reported to a future meeting of the relevant Scrutiny Panel. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the Executive Member approve the annual review of the Surveillance Policy. 
 
OPTIONS  
 
The Council could haven choose to restrict this policy to RIPA activity only and 
develop and implement separate policies relating to non-RIPA surveillance, employee 
surveillance and other issues not currently covered by policy. However, this was not 
recommended, as a single policy provided for a coherent and systematic approach and 
was in line with the Council’s commitment to openness and transparency. 
 
REASONS  
 
The proposed policy would ensure that surveillance activity undertaken by the Council 
complied with its strategic priorities and statutory obligations, was lawful and that due 
regard was given to human rights and to data protection rights. 
 

22/11 ABUSIVE, PERSISTENT OR VEXATIOUS COMPLAINTS POLICY 
 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Governance considered a report regarding Abusive, 
Persistent or Vexatious Complaints Policy.  
 
The purpose of the report sought Executive Member approval for the Abusive, Persistent or 
Vexatious Complaints Policy 2023 – 2026. 
 
The policy was required by law, set out under the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 etc. 
The Act placed a legal duty on employers to ensure, so far as reasonably practicable, the 
health, safety, and welfare of workers. This included protecting them from work-related 
violence, the policy set out how the Council would manage its responsibilities to Council 
Members and officers in relation to Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious Complaints.   
 
The Executive Member recognised the importance of the Policy but also recognised the right 
for the public and Members to pose challenging questions.  
 



20 December 2023 

 

A Member queried if the policy would apply to Members posing the same question in different 
political forums. It was confirmed the constitution would apply in those circumstances. It was 
also confirmed there was high threshold before the policy would be applied.  
 
ORDERED 
 
That the Executive Member approve the Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious Complaints 
Policy. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Council could have chosen not to have a policy in place that standardised the 
approach to managing abusive, persistent, or vexatious complaints, however if it did so 
there was a risk that staff and members would not be consistently protected when 
raising concerns about issues within the remit of this policy.  Therefore, no other 
alternative decisions were recommended as part of the report. 
 
REASONS 
 
It was important that the Council had oversight of the Local Authority’s commitment to 
protecting both officers and members from Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious 
complaints.   
 
Implementation of the policy would ensure that a standard approach was used across 
the local authority with appropriate oversight as to potential violence at work.   
 
Implementation of the policy ensure the Council were protecting both officers and 
members from Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious complaints. 
 
All decisions will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) was published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in 
procedures. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


